

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HERRON FOR CONGRESS ,	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
v.	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 11-1466 (EGS)
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiff Herron For Congress respectfully moves this Court for summary judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. 56, and:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	page
I. SUMMARY.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Parties And Others Involved In The Administrative Complaint.....	2
B. FECA’s Enforcement Authority.....	3
C. Proceedings At The Commission.....	8
1. The HFC Administrative Complaint.....	8
2. SFC’s and The Bank’s Replies to the Administrative Complaint.....	10
3. The General Counsel’s Recommendation.....	12
a. The Reporting Violation.....	12
b. The Corporate Contribution Violation.....	13
4. The Commissioners’ Decisions.....	14
III. DISCUSSION.....	16
A. Customary Agency Deference Is Not Applicable In This Case.....	16
B. The FEC Dismissal of the Reporting Violation Was Arbitrary And Capricious...20	
C. The FEC Failed To Find Reason to Believe There Was A Knowing and Willful Reporting Violation.....	22
D. The FEC Failed To Find Reason to Believe There Was A Corporate Contribution.....	24
1. There Was No Collateral, But Even If There Were Collateral, The Value Of The Collateral Was Insufficient To Assure Repayment And The Commission’s Explanation For Finding Sufficient Collateral Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....	26
a. Adverse Inference Rule There Was RTB The Collateral Was Insufficient According To Adverse Inference Rule.....	27

b.	There Was Reason To Believe That The Bank Could Not Rely On the Purported Collateral To Support The Signature Loan.....	28
c.	Even If there Were Collateral, The Evidence Suggests That The Value Of The Collateral Was Insufficient.....	32
2.	There Was Reason To Believe That There Was No Perfected Security Interest In The Purported Collateral.....	38
E.	Other Issues.....	39
CONCLUSION.....		40

**TABLE OF CASES**

	page
<i>Akins v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 736 F.Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>Alliance for Democracy v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004).....	3
<i>Arvi-Edison Water Storage Disst. v. Hodel</i> , 610 F. Supp. 1206, 1218 (D.D.C. 1985).....	27
<i>Common Cause v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 831 F.2d. 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	7, 17, 18
<i>Federal Election Commission v. John A. Dramesi for Cong. Comm.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1986).....	22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Hagelin v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 19 B.R. 165 (Bkrtcy.Tenn. 1982).....	30
<i>International Union (UAW) v NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir 1972).....	27
<i>Nader v. Federal Election Commission</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2011 WL 5386423 (D.D.C. 2011).	16
<i>Orloski v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	8, 16
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 194 (1975).....	4
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	17
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 916 F. 2d 207 (5th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Utility Workers Union of America, Local 369, AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 691 F. Supp.2d 101 (D.D.C 2010).....	17

**TABLE OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	page
12 CFR § 27.3(b) and (c) (Information required For Home Loans).....	27
12 CFR § 290.271 (FDIC Records For Lending Transactions).....	27
17 CFR Pt 391 Subpt B. App A (FDIC Interagency Guidelines Establishing Standards For Safety and Soundness).....	27
122 Cong. Rec. H 2778 (daily ed. May 3 1976).....	22
72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (2007) Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process.....	5, 25, 34
Advisory Opinion 1991-10.....	33
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)((2)).....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	39
Fed. R. Evid. 803(14).....	39
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	39
Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. § 431 et seq. ....	passim
Federal Reserve Board Commercial Bank Examination Manual, Agricultural Loans § 2140.1 at pp. 8-9 (www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/supmanual/cbem/0005cbem.pdf).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1057, at 43 reprinted in The Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976 at 1043.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917, at 63 (1976) reprinted in The Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976 at 863.....	5
MUR 5026 (Zimmer 2000, Inc., et al.) General Counsel’s Report No. 3.....	28
MUR 5381 (Rob Bishop for Congress, et al.) First General Counsel’s Report.....	27, 36
MUR 5381 (Rob Bishop for Congress, et al.) Response.....	27, 36
MUR 5398 (LifeCare Holdings, Inc. et al.) General Counsel’s Report.....	28

MUR 5421 (John Ferry for President, et al.) Factual and Legal Analysis.....27, 36, 37

MUR 5496 (Lawrence Huffman, *et al.*) Factual and Legal Analysis.....22

Tenn. Code Anno. § 47-1-201(37).....29

Tenn. Code Anno. § 47-9-102.....29

Tenn. Code Anno. § 47-9-105.....29

Tenn. Code Anno. § 47-9-203(1)(b).....29

**APPENDIX OF FEC DOCUMENTS**

attachment

72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (2007) Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process.....A
